
Pos No. Name Laps Best Tm Make/Model Diff
1 80 Kaylen Frederick 9 2:13.950 Mygale Honda -
2 24 Peter Portante 7 2:14.371 Mygale Honda +0.421
3 81 Phillippe Denes 6 2:15.203 Mygale Honda +1.253

4 4 Joe Colasacco/M 10 2:16.077 Van Diemen 
Honda +2.127

5 33 Hans Ada 5 2:16.635 Mygale Honda +2.685
6 82 Calvin Ming 6 2:18.219 Mygale Honda +4.269
7 3 Neil Verhagen 2 2:18.842 Mygale Honda +4.892

8 7 Bob Perona/M 7 2:20.524 Piper DF-3 
Honda +6.574

9 2 Mike Scanlan/M 6 2:28.444 Spectrum 
Honda +14.494

10 13 Greg Rice/M 9 2:30.327 Reynard rF83 +16.377

Practice 1 / 30 September 2016 Virginia International Raceway
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Pos No. Name Laps Best Tm Make/Model Diff
1 24 Peter Portante 15 1:59.104 Mygale Honda -
2 82 Calvin Ming 14 1:59.228 Mygale Honda +0.124
3 81 Phillippe Denes 14 1:59.339 Mygale Honda +0.235
4 3 Neil Verhagen 12 1:59.373 Mygale Honda +0.269
5 33 Hans Ada 15 2:00.352 Mygale Honda +1.248

6 4 Joe Colasacco/M 11 2:02.064 Van Diemen 
Honda +2.960

7 2 Mike Scanlan/M 13 2:03.411 Spectrum 
Honda +4.307

8 13 Greg Rice/M 9 2:10.427 Reynard rF83 +11.323

9 7 Bob Perona/M 2 2:15.340 Piper DF-3 
Honda +16.236

10 80 Kaylen Frederick 2 2:28.019 Mygale Honda +28.915

Qualifying 1 / 30 September 2016 Virginia International Raceway
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Pos No. Name Overall BestTm In Session Diff Gap
1 24 Peter Portante 1:59.104 F1600 Qualifying 1 - -
2 82 Calvin Ming 1:59.228 F1600 Qualifying 1 +0.124 +0.124
3 81 Phillippe Denes 1:59.339 F1600 Qualifying 1 +0.235 +0.111
4 3 Neil Verhagen 1:59.373 F1600 Qualifying 1 +0.269 +0.034
5 80 Kaylen Frederick 2:00.339 F1600 Qualifying 2 +1.235 +0.966
6 33 Hans Ada 2:00.352 F1600 Qualifying 1 +1.248 +0.013
7 4 Joe Colasacco/M 2:02.064 F1600 Qualifying 1 +2.960 +1.712
8 2 Mike Scanlan/M 2:03.411 F1600 Qualifying 1 +4.307 +1.347
9 7 Bob Perona/M 2:05.076 F1600 Qualifying 2 +5.972 +1.665

10 13 Greg Rice/M 2:10.427 F1600 Qualifying 1 +11.323 +5.351

Qualifying 2 - Combined / 30 September 2016 Virginia International Raceway
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Pos No. Name Laps Best Tm Make/Model Diff
1 3 Neil Verhagen 14 1:59.508 Mygale Honda -
2 80 Kaylen Frederick 14 1:59.568 Mygale Honda +0.459
3 81 Phillippe Denes 14 1:59.603 Mygale Honda +0.461
4 82 Calvin Ming 14 1:57.491 Mygale Honda +0.609
5 24 Peter Portante 14 1:59.010 Mygale Honda +0.766
6 33 Hans Ada 14 2:00.286 Mygale Honda +13.045

7 4 Joe Colasacco/M 14 2:00.123 Van Diemen 
Honda +13.092

8 7 Bob Perona/M 14 2:02.609 Piper DF-3 
Honda +58.903

9 2 Mike Scanlan/M 14 2:02.635 Spectrum 
Honda +1:01.900

10 13 Greg Rice/M 13 2:08.213 Reynard rF83 1 Lap

Race 1 / 30 September 2016 Virginia International Raceway
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Pos No. Name Best Tm Make/Model
1 82 Calvin Ming 1:57.491 Mygale Honda
2 24 Peter Portante 1:59.010 Mygale Honda
3 3 Neil Verhagen 1:59.508 Mygale Honda
4 80 Kaylen Frederick 1:59.568 Mygale Honda
5 81 Phillippe Denes 1:59.603 Mygale Honda

6 4 Joe Colasacco/M 2:00.123 Van Diemen 
Honda

7 33 Hans Ada 2:00.286 Mygale Honda

8 7 Bob Perona/M 2:02.609 Piper DF-3 
Honda

9 2 Mike Scanlan/M 2:02.635 Spectrum 
Honda

10 13 Greg Rice/M 2:08.213 Reynard rF83

Qualifying 2 / 30 September 2016 Virginia International Raceway
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Pos No. Name Laps Best Tm Make/Model Diff
1 24 Peter Portante 11 1:59.819 Mygale Honda -
2 3 Neil Verhagen 11 1:59.854 Mygale Honda +0.060
3 81 Phillippe Denes 11 2:00.157 Mygale Honda +0.085
4 82 Calvin Ming 11 1:59.827 Mygale Honda +0.146
5 33 Hans Ada 11 2:00.151 Mygale Honda +0.963

6 7 Bob Perona/M 11 2:00.277 Piper DF-3 
Honda +11.579

7 13 Greg Rice/M 11 2:07.573 Reynard rF83 +43.034
8 80 Kaylen Frederick 11 1:58.954 Mygale Honda +44.833

9 2 Mike Scanlan/M 11 2:04.928 Spectrum 
Honda +45.806

DNF 4 Joe Colasacco/M 3 2:03.140 Van Diemen 
Honda 8 Laps

Race 2 / 1 October 2016 Virginia International Raceway
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Pos No. Name Best Tm Make/Model
1 80 Kaylen Frederick 1:58.954 Mygale Honda
2 24 Peter Portante 1:59.819 Mygale Honda
3 82 Calvin Ming 1:59.827 Mygale Honda
4 3 Neil Verhagen 1:59.854 Mygale Honda
5 33 Hans Ada 2:00.151 Mygale Honda
6 81 Phillippe Denes 2:00.157 Mygale Honda

7 7 Bob Perona/M 2:00.277 Piper DF-3 
Honda

8 4 Joe Colasacco/M 2:03.140 Van Diemen 
Honda

9 2 Mike Scanlan/M 2:04.928 Spectrum 
Honda

10 13 Greg Rice/M 2:07.573 Reynard rF83

Qualifying 3 / 1 October 2016 Virginia International Raceway

�1



Pos No. Name Laps Best Tm Make/Model Diff
1 3 Neil Verhagen 12 1:58.349 Mygale Honda -
2 82 Calvin Ming 12 1:59.247 Mygale Honda +0.011
3 24 Peter Portante 12 1:58.994 Mygale Honda +0.323
4 81 Phillippe Denes 12 1:58.990 Mygale Honda +0.452
5 33 Hans Ada 12 1:59.328 Mygale Honda +3.793
6 80 Kaylen Frederick 12 1:59.275 Mygale Honda +18.445

7 4 Joe Colasacco/M 12 2:02.303 Van Diemen 
Honda +32.093

8 13 Greg Rice/M 11 2:09.491 Reynard rF83 1 Lap

DNS 7 Bob Perona/M 0 -.--- Piper DF-3 
Honda -

DNS 2 Mike Scanlan/M 0 -.--- Spectrum 
Honda -

Race 3 / 2 October 2016 Virginia International Raceway
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